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Upon the receipt of matching funds an additional sum of up to $25,000
shall be appropriated from the general fund to pay expenses incurred by the
task force. This appropriation is available until June 30, 1983.

Approved May 28, 1981

CHAPTER 289 —S.F.No. 338

An act relating to employment; regulating certain boms of work and rates of pay;
eliminating certain part time adult vocational .education instructors from the definition of
public employee; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 177.25, Subdivision I;
and 179.63, Subdivision 7.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 177.25, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision I. No employer shall employ any of his employees for a
workweek longer than 48 hours, unless such employee receives compensation
for his employment in excess of 48 hours in a workweek at a rate of not less
than one and one-half times the regular rale at which he is employed; (\^
provided, however, that an employer if it is the State of Minnesota or a political
subdivision may grant time off at the rate of one and one-half hours for each
hour worked in excess of 48 hours in any week in lieu.of monetary compensa-
tion; and, (2) provided, however, that no employer shall be deemed to have
violated the overtime pay provisions of this section by employing any employ-
ees for a workweek in excess of that specified in this section without paying the
compensation for overtime employment prescribed herein (a) if §ueh the
employee is se employed under an agreement meeting the requirement of
section 7 (b) (2) of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended, or (b) if
the employee is employed as a sugar beet hand laborer on a piece rate basis,
provided that the regular rate of pay received per hour of work pursuant to
applicable rules exceeds the applicable wage provided in section 177J4, subdi-
vision ^ by at least 40 cents.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 179.63, Subdivision 7, is
amended to read:

Subd. 7. "Public employee" or "employee" means any person appoint-
ed or employed by a public employer except:

(a) elected public officials;

(b).election officers;

(c) commissioned or enlisted personnel of the Minnesota national guard;
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(d) emergency employees who are employed for emergency work caused
by natural disaster;

(c) part time employees whose service does not exceed the lesser of 14
hours per week or 35 percent of the normal work week in the employee's
bargaining unit;

(0 employees who hold positions of a basically temporary or seasonal
character for a period not in excess of 100 working days in any calendar year;

The exclusions of clauses (e) and (f) shall not apply to:

(1) an employee hired by a school district to replace an absent teacher
who at the time of his absence is a "public employee" not within the other
exclusions of this subdivision where the replacement employee is employed
more than 30 working days as a replacement for that teacher; and

(2) an employee hired by a school district for a teaching position created
by increased enrollment, curriculum expansion, courses which are a part of the
curriculum whether offered annually or not, or other appropriate reasons.

Employees included as "public employees" pursuant to clauses (1) and
(2) shall not be included under master contracts expiring June 30, 1981, for
purposes of salary or fringe benefits;

(g) employees of charitable hospitals as defined by section 179.35,
subdivision 3;

(h) full time undergraduate students employed by the school which they
attend under a work study program or in connection with the receipt of any
financial aid, irrespective of number of hours of service per week;

(i^ an individual who renders part time teaching service for less than 300
hours in a fiscal year as an instructor in an adult vocational education program.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section ^ is effective the day following final enactment, except that the
portion of clause (2) (b) relating to the regular rate of pay received per hour of
work by a sugar beet hand laborer shall only be effective until December 31,
1981. Section 2 is effective July 1, 1981.

Approved May 28, 1981

CHAPTER 290 —S.F.NO. 436

An act relating to children; providing for review of foster care status of certain
children; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980. Sections 245.783, Subdivision 3; 257.071,
Subdivisions 2, 3 and 4; 260.015, Subdivision 7; 260.111, Subdivision 2; and 260.131, by
adding a subdivision; proposing new law to be coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter
260.
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